Borough during the year 1909. 

I also transmit form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to in- 
dicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) for the use of the Topographical Bureau of the 
Borough of Richmond for the purpose of making and completing maps of all 
territory within said Borough during the year 1909. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), for the use of the Topographical Bureau of the 
Borough of Richmond, for the purpose of making and completing maps of all ter-
ritory within said Borough during the year 1909, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is

[...]

Board of Aldermen adopt a resolution, draft of which is herewith inclosed, requesting 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 
8 of section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comp-
troller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of nineteen thousand seven 
hundred and sixty dollars ($19,760), for the purposes indicated. 

Respectfully, 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 
8 of section 188 of the amended Greater New York Charter, hereby requests the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to an amount not exceeding nineteen thousand seven hundred and sixty dollars 
($19,760), the proceeds to be applied to the payment of the salaries for the year 1909, 
of the following additional force needed for the adequate equipment of the fireboat 
recently assigned to St. George, Borough of Richmond, for the protection of the 
water-front of Staten Island, to wit

[...]

issue was to pay the City's half share of the work under the terms of an agreement 
ratified by the proper authorities. 

The Committee recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighty-
two thousand eight hundred and twenty-three dollars ($82,823) to provide 
means for the City's share of the estimated cost of the construction of the sub-
structure of the diagonal viaduct across the Sunnyside Yard, to furnish an 
approach to the L'lackwells Island Bridge, Borough of Queens, pursuant to 
an agreement dated June 21, 1907, between The City of New York and the

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, 'l hat, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
eighty-two thousand eight hundred and twenty-three dollars ($82,823) for the purpose 
or providing means for the City's share of the estimated cost of the construction of 
the substructure of the diagonal viaduct across the Sunnyside Yard, to furnish an ap-
proach to the Blackwells Island Bridge, Borough of Queens, pursuant to an agreement

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of four thousand seven hundred dollars ($4,700), the proceeds wheregf 
to be used by the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for the purpose of pro-
viding a temporary reception office at the gate of Bellevue Hospital and erection of 
a transfer room. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of four hundred and seventy-one dollars and ten cents ($471.10), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the District Attorney of Kings County for the purpose of 
meeting a deficiency in appropriation for Stenographer in the year 1908. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN D. GUNTHER, JAMES 
W. REDMOND, A. H. MURPHY, T.